sensitive parameters (but not necessarily the most uncertain, and thus not necessarily the
most important) are: the wood and roots construction cost; the maintenance respiration
nitrogen dependency; the allocation to carbohydrate reserves; the dependency between
Vcmax and leaf nitrogen density; the quantum yield; the leaf mass per area of sun leaves;
the ratio between Vcmax and Vjmax; leaf, branch (and, somewhat less significantly, fine root)
nitrogen content; the critical value of state of forcing for budburst; the storage allocation
coefficient; the initial ratio between fine roots and leaf biomass; the fine root mortality; the
soil extractable water; the clumping factor; and the maximum carbohydrate reserve stock.

Table 9.2.  Results of the screening sensitivity study of the CASTANEA model (41 most sensitive
parameters over 200). Right columns represent the average variation coefficient over the 30 years
for AWBG and NEE when the input parameter is varied by 10%. The positive (resp. negative) sign
indicates that an increase in the input parameter tends to increase (resp. decrease) the considered
output variable (AWBG or NEE).

No. Variable Name

AWBG
variation
coefficient

(%)

NEE
variation
coefficient

(%)
1 Wood construction cost (gC.gC-1) CRwood – 27.3 16.5
2 Nitrogen dependency for all organs(gC.gN-1.h-1) MRN – 15.1 15.5
3 Allocation coefficient to carbohydrate reserves GSS – 15.2 6.7

4
Dependency between Vcmax

1 and leaf nitrogen
density (µmolCO2

.gN-1.s-1) a Na

13.6 – 14.6

5 Quantum yield a 12.3 – 13

6 Leaf mass per area of sun leaves (g.m-2) LMAsunmax – 2.2 – 11.9

7 Ratio between VCmax
1 and VJmax

2 b 10.6 – 11.3

8 Leaf nitrogen content (gN.g-1) Nmleaves 10 – 10.9
9 Critical value of state of forcing for budburst (K) FcritBB – 10.7 10.5

10 Initial ratio between fine roots and leaf biomass coefROOTS – 9.7 6.5
11 Fine roots construction cost (gC.gC-1) CRfine roots – 9.1 7.3
12 Fine roots mortality (year-1) TMRF – 7.8 3.8
13 Extractable water (mm) EW 5.9 – 7.4
14 Clumping factor Agreg – 5.3 6.1
15 Maximum carbohydrate reserve stock (gC.m-2) BSSmax – 5.1 3.3
16 Coarse roots construction cost (gC.gC-1) CRcoarse roots 0 4.3
17 Proportion of living biomass in branches co_liveBRAN – 1.4 4.1
18 Branch nitrogen content (mgN

.gdm
-1) NBR – 1.4 4.1

19 Slope of the Ball relationship (maximum value) g1max – 2.9 3.9
20 Initial biomass of aerial wood (gC.m-2) Bwoodinit – 1.7 3.7
21 Ratio between coarse root and living biomass rootshoot – 3.5 – 0.4

22
Coefficient for LAI computing from
carbohydrate reserves

coefLAI
3.4 – 2.7

23 Leaf mass per area decrease coefficient KLMA 2.2 3.1
24 Leaf construction cost (gC.gC-1) CRleaf 0.3 2.9
25 Root percentage in the soil (first 20 cm) (%) proots – 2.4 – 2.7

. . .

Forests, Carbon Cycle and Climate Change

184

No. Variable Name

AWBG
variation
coefficient

(%)

NEE
variation
coefficient

(%)
26 Q10 temperature effect for branch respiration Q10BR – 2.6 1.5
27 Fine roots nitrogen content (mgN

.gdm
-1) NRF – 0.9 2.5

28
Exponential coefficient for LAI computing
from carbohydrate reserves

coefLAI2
– 2.5 1.9

29 Lignin fraction in root structural carbon (g.gdm
-1) LIGNroot 0 – 2.5

30 Proportion of living biomass in stem wood co_liveSTEM 0.3 2.1
31 Critical value of state of forcing for leaf fall (K) FcritLF 1 – 2.1
32 Q10 temperature effect for root respiration QDIXrac – 1.9 0.5
33 Stem wood nitrogen content (mgN

.gdm
-1) NTV 0.2 1.8

34 Slow carbon pool initial value of top soil (gC.m-2) slowCtop 0 1.5
35 Initial carbohydrate reserve biomass (gC.m-2) BSSinit – 0.7 1.5
36 Soil maximal conductivity for evaporation (m.s-1) gsolmax – 0.9 1

37
Q10 temperature effect for carbohydrate reserve
respiration

QDIX
– 0.4 0.9

38 Ratio between branch and wood biomass co_ratioBR1 – 0.9 0.8
39 Depth of total soil root zone (m) hsol 0.3 – 0.9
40 Coarse root nitrogen content (mgN

.gdm
-1) NRG 0.1 0.8

41 Cuticular conductance (molH2O
.m-2.s-1) g0 – 0.3 0.7

1 VCmax: maximum carboxylation rate.

2 VJmax: maximum electron transport rate.

Parameter uncertainty

The uncertainty of a parameter is defined as the standard deviation of this parameter,
v. This means that the actual value of the parameter has a probability of 0.68 to be
comprised between its mean value and +/- v. This allows us to define the output error as
the standard deviation on the output variables. This uncertainty is composed of the
variability of the parameter and an uncertainty on the measurement of the parameter. The
determination of the uncertainty v of each parameter is a difficult task since measurement